City of Lee’s Summit
Department of Planning & Special Projects

July 27, 2017
TO: Board of Zoning Adjustments
FROM: Christina Stanton, Senior Planner CE)
RE: PUBLIC HEARING - Application #PL2017-141 - Variance to Unified

Development Ordinance Article 8, Table 8-1, Maximum Square Footage for a
Detached Garage — 304 SE Johnson Street; McRoberts Building Corporation,
applicant

Recommendation

The Department of Planning & Special Projects recommends DENIAL of the variance pursuant
to the maximum area requirements, for a detached garage, of the Unified Development
Ordinance.

Request

| Variance Requested: a non-use variance to the maximum area for a detached garage I

Site Characteristics
Location: 304 SE Johnson Street
Lot Area: 9,171.21 square feet
Zoning: TNZ (Transitional Neighborhood Zone)
Property Owner(s): Edith M. & Charles W. Wheeler
Surrounding Zoning and Uses:
North: TNZ—hair salon
East (across SE Johnson St.): CP-2 — convenience store
West: TNZ - Licata’s Flower Shop
South: TNZ - single-family residence

Background

e 1920s - The single-family residence located at 304 SE Johnson Street was constructed.
The City no longer has record of a building permit for the residence.

Ordinance Requirement

Maximum Square Footage. Detached garages shall not exceed 250 square feet for each
5,000 square feet of lot area, with a maximum of 1,000 square feet for lots less than 4 acres
(UDO Article 8, Table 8-1). Based on the 9,171.21 square foot lot area, no larger than a 458.5
square foot detached garage is allowed on the subject property.

Existing Conditions. The existing single-family residence located at 304 SE Johnson Street
was constructed between 1918 and 1927, according to the City's Historic Resources Surveys
completed in 1990 and 2001. It does not currently have a garage.
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Request. The applicant proposes to construct a 2-car detached garage with a second floor
residential loft. The detached garage is calculated to comprise a 626 square foot footprint; it is
roughly 25’ x 26’ with a rectangular area of 24 square feet taken out. There is a residential loft
space of equal area as the building footprint.

Analysis of Variance

With respect to all variances, the following is an evaluation of the criteria set forth in the Unified
Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.3.:

Criteria #1 — The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
landowners or residents.

Granting the requested variance will not adversely affect the rights of the adjacent landowners.
The two abutting properties maintain businesses and have parking lots immediately adjacent to
304 SE Johnson Street. In addition, Licata’s Flower Shop (located immediately to the west of
this property) has 3 loft units located above the retail shops. Second floor loft residential units
are an allowed accessory use in the TNZ District.

Criteria #2 — The granting of the variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of
this Ordinance.

The intent of the size limitation is to maintain a degree of proportionality between the primary
structure on a residential property and the associated accessory building so that the primary
use is not dominated by an accessory use. While the proposed structure is larger than the
ordinance allows, it does not appear that this structure would dwarf the existing single-family
residence.

Criteria #3 — The variance desired will notmadversely affect the public health, safety or general
welfare.

It is not anticipated that granting a variance will cause an increased risk in the health, safety, or
general welfare of the surrounding community.

Criteria #4 — The variance requested arises from a condition that is unique to the property in
question, is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is not created by an action or
actions of the landowner or the applicant.

The variance request arises from the property owners’ desire to have a larger garage than what
the ordinance allows. There are 107 properties zoned TNZ. Of these, 57 are identified as
properties with a residential use. The TNZ District does not have a minimum lot size; the UDO
simply states that the setbacks and lot coverage requirements shall dictate the overall lot area.
As a result, the smallest lot size staff observed (with a residential use) was 3,866.67 square
feet, and the largest was 19,913.44 square feet. Staff removed seven of the 57 properties that
are vacant lots to calculate the average lot size of single-family residential properties zoned
TNZ, the result of which is 10,768.32 square feet. While the applicant is requesting a slightly
larger detached garage with loft unit above than the ordinance will allow, it can be noted that
this lot is somewhat smaller than the average single-family TNZ lot (by 1,597.11 square feet).
The property would need to be 12,520 square feet for the 626 square foot detached garage
with loft unit above to meet the ordinance.

|Criteria #5 — Substantial justice will be done. J

Application #PL2017-141 — Detached Garage — 304 SE Johnson Street Item #2 — Page 2



Substantial justice will not be done by approving the variance. The need for the variance stems
solely from the applicants’ desire to construct a 626 square foot detached garage with
residential loft above.

Analysis of Non-Use Variance

With respect to a non-use variance, the following is an evaluation of the criteria set forth in the
Unified Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.2.:

Criteria #1 — Whether practical difficulties exist that would make it impossible to carry out the
strict letter of the Ordinance.

There are no practical difficulties that make it impossible to carry out the strict letter of the
Ordinance. The variance request stems from the applicants’ desire to build a 626 square foot
detached garage with a residential loft on their property versus the maximum allowed 458.5
square foot detached garage.

In making such recommendation, the Staff has analyzed the following considerations set forth
in the Unified Development Ordinance Article 4, Sec. 4.590.B.2..

]Consideratr’on #1 — How substantial the variation is, in relation to the requirement. j

The maximum allowable size for detached garages on residentially-zoned lots shall not exceed
250 square feet for each 5,000 square feet of lot area, with a cap of 1,000 square feet for lots
less than 4 acres. The lot area is 9,171.21 square feet, according to data from Jackson
County’s parcel layer in GIS, this area yields a maximum allowable area of 458.5 square feet.
The applicants propose to construct a 2-car garage with a residential loft above. The footprint
of this structure comprises of 626 square feet. Thus, the applicant is requesting a variance for
167.5 square feet.

Consideration #2 — If the variance is allowed, the effect of increased population density, if any,
on available public facilities and services.

Approval of the requested variance is anticipated to have minimal, if any, effect on the overall
population and available public facilities.

Consideration #3 — Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a substantial detriment to adjoining properties is created.

A substantial change in the character of the neighborhood will not be produced since the
detached 2-car garage with loft above will have architectural features similar to the existing
house. The biggest change will be the fact that there is a new structure where once there was
open lot area. However, this is not anticipated to create any sort of detriment to the adjoining
properties as the architecture is similar to what is existing and there are already loft units
nearby.

Consideration #4 — Whether the difficulty can be obviated by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than a variance.

A smaller 2-car garage with loft unit above could be constructed. The ordinance requires a
standard parking space of 9’ x 19, so a 2-car garage of 20’ x 20’ could be constructed and it
would meet the parking dimensions and area restriction requirements of the UDO. The
applicant has stated that the variance is needed in order to meet the homeowners needs.
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Consideration #5 — Whether, in view of the manner in which the difficulty arose and considering
all of the above factors, the interests of justice will be served by allowing the variance.

Granting the requested variances will not serve the interests of justice. The need for the
variances stems solely from the applicants’ desire to construct a 626 square foot 2-car garage
with loft unit above.

Consideration #6 — Conditions of the land in question, and not conditions personal to the
landowner. Evidence of the applicant's personal financial hardship unrelated to any economic
impact upon the land shall not be considered.

The variance request does not arise from a condition that is unique or inherent to the property.
There are smaller residential lots that are zoned TNZ, there are also much larger residential lots
zoned TNZ. This particular lot is close to the middle range of existing residential lots zoned
TNZ, but slightly less (1,597.11 square feet) than the average (10,768.32 square feet). The lot
would need to be larger than the average to accommodate the structure at the size requested.

Attachments:

1. Architectural drawing of proposed 2-car garage with residential loft, date stamped June 28,
2017 - 1 page

2. Certificate of Survey with setbacks called out and proposed building overlaid, date stamped
June 28, 2017 — 1 page

3. Aerial image with lot line dimensions, setbacks, and proposed building overlaid, date

stamped June 28 — 1 page

Google Images of 304 SE Johnson Street — 2 pages

Board of Zoning Adjustment Application and Variance Criteria — 6 pages

Location Map

oo
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Certificate of Survey
PART of Lot 10, Block 19
W.B. Howard's First Addition to
Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missourt
Legal Descrphon
il Lot 10, except the the Northerly 140 thereof, Biock 19, W.B.
P Howards Frst Addibon bo Leg's Summt, a subdusion n Lee's
“\\?*0 wg Jackson County, Missoun, according to the recorded plat

JUN 2620

nt Services

2
2

Podk 1726, Pace 2075
fre Nok MO F Lo 10, Pk 1

Deue\OPme

LOT 10, BLOCK 19

BASIS OF BEARING:

Morth a5 per the Easterdy bas of

LOT 10, BLOCK 19 W.B. HOWARDS
Fest Addton to the Cty of Les's Summt
2841\ TW

““lnstr, #2004101 119

16,10, Buk 19 serpe tre N 140

SURVEYOR'S GENERAL NOTES

1. This Survey 13 based on recond documents, legal
and cther wlormabion furmshed by the
chent, and other rlormation known to this Surveyor.
T Syrveyor haa no knowledge of any other record
documents wiuch aflects ths property.

2. HO T provded by the CUIENT at
e et 5

3. Ths meets or exceeds tha acouracy standards
ofa mhmday&myaddnzdby
the Mescon S for Property Boundary Surveys.

5. The Plat of W.B Howards Frrst Adeibion to the City of Lee's Summt
does not reference setbacks and easements, HOWEVIR the
wm-s«qztwwmammdmzm

of record.

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATION A icsd 30

| MEREBY CERTIFY; that ths Piat of Survey  based on o

actual Survey made by ma or under my direct supervasion and

that sad survey mests or exceeds the curreat Mmmum Standards

A oae:owiazoir
Wirk B. fick- FL5 o, 2001015251
Gagle Porte Suveyng, LLC,
. GRAPHIC SCALE
) EAGLE POINTE SURVEYING | This Survey was prepared for: . o ®

DATE OF SURVEY: Acrl, 2017 | 1 21 NE Applonood 5t
CLASS OF “Supueban | |21 GNE Applewood S5 1 Eaith Wheelee ™ ™
SURVEY CREW: MBH B16) 45‘6-0| 56 304 SE Johnson St. {0 PEET )
DRAWING NAME: 201704-1149 Lee's Summit, MO 64063 fmch =20k
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lEE S SUMMIT

| S S OURI
NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

Application No.:\%PL:}UD’N’

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT,
MISSOURI, REQUESTING A VARIANCE TO THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE, AS SET
FORTH BELOW,

VARIANCE REQUEST (Give description of variance(s) requested) [;nS{TWJ‘ ) A Of Psd OQ Cdr
c:'_(.g)réohé’—”/ 44 ray( wml}\ Lwving  Guarters  alove, 7%:'5 [equire &
VO O\ te #w? cutent aro/ma{a, [/+c/ a/a/ (41 7, Yool Jo -7’!4_5 footprint
PROPERTY ADDRESS 04 SE Johnsen ot, Lee’s J/w{n{r'vf MO . ol 3

LEGAL DESCRIPTION Howoa rels [t Adblitisn. Lot lo BIK |9 (Ex A/{Jq IVOJ

PROPERTY OWNER K hacles /J I A /x)!«ee
pooress 30H  SE Johnson  Street
CITY_STATE 2P _|_ee's Sumrlit ) Mo, (oS
pHONE 81l - 914 - 0\3(p FAX _ Nowe

APPLICANT McKO‘%r‘ILS I%U\-Ioﬂ L\ /gr’,mr}"?t)‘o/\
aooress (201 N CldPsite 0 ¢4 ‘

CITY—STATE-ZIP _|_ ¢S SUMMF)L M() 405 |

prone Sl - 32 [-2125 FAX _ g5l - 30 - A3

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY:
° Acknowledgement of the Board of Adjustment Process.

° One set of drawings to clearly indicate the requested variance in relation to the property and/or
structures. These could include plot plan, plat, site plan, survey and/or building elevation(s).

Revised 04/04/2013 Application Non-use Variance.doc



I.EE S SUMMIT

| S S OURI
NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM

(Note: These drawings must be able to be clearly read as well as being reproduced. If
the drawings are larger than 11” by 177, a smaller copy of the drawings shall also be
provided.)

° Statement of Non-use Variance Criteria.

o Enclosed is the fee in the amount of $_ 465.00 _ ($300 filing fee plus $165 advertising charge)
Payable to the City of Lee’s Summit.

The application must be signed by the legal property owner, AND the applicant, if other than the
owner. The property owner may grant permission for the filing of the appli n by means of a

vit to that effect. M

" BROPERTY OWNER APPLICANT

Print name here: ¢ #URIES LHTLER. K&/I A W{(, QOéL {',S "M(—R‘é( ﬂt5ﬁj 0‘3470
Receipt #: 9\0\102%:’.‘0‘ Date Filed: Q2 / D &[IL ] Processed by: CS
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I.EE S SUMMIT

| S S OURI
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS PROCESS

e Any evidence presented to the Board will become public record and must be provided in duplicate to
the City or tagged as an exhibit at the hearing.

Board’s Authority

e The Board of Zoning Adjustment may grant a variance, only if application of the UDO when applied
to a particular property, would significantly interfere with the use of the property.

e The Board’s authority is limited by the statutes of the State of Missouri and the UDO. The Board may
only grant a variance if, in its discretion, each of the variance criteria is met (See Statement of
Variance Criteria). It is the applicant’s responsibility to demonstrate to the Board that each of
these criteria have been met. The Board may evaluate the evidence in the record before it, and
exercise its discretion on whether each of these criteria has been met on a case by case basis.

Thyerson completing the application must sign below.

Vbre: Hrtm Virle cic._ flolutan

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME HERE
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I.EE S SUMMIT

| SS OURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA (NON-USE)

In accordance with Section 4.520.B.3 of the Lee's Summit Unified Development Ordinance, the applicant
must meet each of the following requirements to support the granting of the requested variance. Failure to
complete each may result in an incomplete application. Explain IN DETAIL how this application meets
each of the following requirements.

1. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property owners or
residents.

T he DfoposJ Strvcture il he pithia the fi‘\c’/ Noundar le <
op—r\\a, Drooar‘M Ay(af “Ronal Squam 1[50%5»4@, & nmﬂeo/ tor
the +"oo+m b oF dke Slssidoge Jo a,mm/’a%c g A GBE

6\51(‘&&& + fvoar4man% Abovt. The Strvcture wi 152 V.0 )roaamﬁ
O_H) e existing hovse ¥ s lac ' :5%5

2. The granting of the variance will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of the ordinance
from which the variance is sought.

“The. The  adddidignnl Squﬂre 1@0%53,( 5 needed 4o mrite Ahe Spce.
’)mdccal foc ‘H\L residents  poeks, The oY) mue] %o%ormwt 55 vace.
fom‘o’ao ot s allowed besed onthe Aot Sg vite fafrv-{z mﬁﬂu& fof ey

the cufft/h‘ oihinance s tod smail. Aa ﬂ//n‘mﬂﬁ/ /‘//554uare feet s
rer}r

3. The variance requested will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare
of the community.

Al toock D choref on the s 9C will be plwma 0

Steict c?ccof&/ﬂnc? mg Culedt l;w/a/ru Lodes -Zﬂ&
2] [reenseod ¢ ;ﬂsur(/ (ont ractor. (Ma;&@fk Bu»/j?/;/

Lor porat. oh. )

4. The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique and peculiar to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily not found in the same zone or district, and further, is not
created by an action or actions of the property owner or applicant.

The Jot +his cesidence 1S Stvate! on s Smiller” than
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I.EE S SUMMIT

MI1SSOURI

STATEMENT OF VAQ:ANCE CRITERlQ(NON USE
both lots on eitheC Side v this |'s 4 ot

rx{c)LnOJr h»’@/ oir\‘vcu)i-‘t dcwess fo Qd}lnsm 5{' [d(rgnf‘]ti f’l\{/

homeawre ¢ mus) u$o~lJUL ol 40 +he Souﬁ\ a{/ ket hope. Ql'c)jd.‘r\
dccess 4o +he ekist ‘add’n\/cwa

5. Substantial justice will be done by the ranting of this vartance.

Thris Vel ane L;JOU)oﬂ 2101w énou(jk Square fcvo%n‘g(, {0 +he D(cal)sgcﬂ
O{Lftﬂ'CM(ﬁ aafaq . wiih [ /U; SDJa ﬂ[)dl/& o ﬂccomaagffc%lw. qua;:g/

Gudwe (5 Sor\“)w%o helps e, kel care B his had copd )
Cgreé WY quarters + a o(rlvc:wa‘s to Johnson St .1l enhance. the Cc)mﬁﬁ‘baﬂ ke QWi 1"5 low

vSC ¢
Further, in accordance with Section 4.530.B.2 of the Lee's Summit Unified Development Or mance the he [ OTL
applicant must meet each of the following requirements to support the granting of the requested non-use
variance. Explain IN DETAIL how this application meets each of the following requirements.

1. Practical difficulties exist that would make it impossible to carry out the strict letter of the Unified
Development Ordinance when considered in light of the following factors:

a._ How substantial the requested variation is, in relation to the requirement of,u‘Ordl
7 heo w2 Ximpaf Fook peint Sr2e. Cuctently der the otolindnee

J
fy H58.5 S%ua*‘ﬂ [eot. The Sq yare 7%07‘%@&, ﬂfewéaﬂﬁf
-HN_ ]')ra'.()oﬁcaﬂ Steveture. ;s (ﬂo()ﬁ:’m".

b. The effect of increased population density, if any, on available public facilities and services, if the
variance is allowed.

Duc 4o +the s2e. of the  shevetvre grol the I,’m,‘fﬂ/
AumgcfoP Jo/o?r—f‘l'am/ A "LFEJ,;@J.%IMK(, Lt)ol///
e ssnimaly ang <Pt of 21l

c. Whether a substantial change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or whether a
substantial detriment to adjoining propert S W|H be creat if the vanance |s allowed.

drchittetural Sl of ol ron Sharl - by an Q@D;ft}
(D) iy %1‘{’ \5%1 0{9 Fhe Q/Yltsﬁ'ﬂ(j; /’rom{,),,%s rfW/fn?/Jc,/g vy
DrODL(+5[ ~+ M(J ﬂ%ﬂlf‘fﬂd the Mﬂb%{)ﬁfﬁld@/ r‘?@g-)'//l&rlh‘c‘
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I.EE S SUMMIT

| S S OURI
STATEMENT OF VARIANCE CRITERIA (NON-USE)

d. Whether it is feasible for the applicant to pursue a method, other than a variance, to obviate the
__ practical difficulty.

Th ecdec +0 Wieet sz L\amovmrﬁ M&o/ﬁ an &a/a/%'dﬂd/
L= INS) Sguare Peet 15 reg ored_gbove Whal s allwe Ei
(’UWU/I{‘ orof Nance, Fllow$.

e. Whether the interests of justice will be served by allowing the variance, in view of the manner in which
the practical difficulty arose in consjderation of all of the above faocprs.
Allowm reoue-:-,—h VA ance. wadl Solve Space. ) SSULS,

('rea-PJ by ‘”’*ﬂ s:2¢ of the ot The lﬂomz?;a/S;Ua/Q

0
foo—h?u Wwauld endble. the constrock'on Uiﬁ Fhe, Dm%x/ﬁlrvdurg)
4'1'“’5 3VMB (Va(czuﬁ-k, ”/Mﬁ P?bﬁ I%r‘ Mr, u)]u.(,/g(j Son .

f. Conditions of the land in question, and not conditions personal to the landowner. (The Board will not
consider evidence of the applicant's or landowner's personal financial hardship unrelated to any

economic impact on the land.)
“The SpAu_ava. ZM&L on the 04 C@/hémc/w th 4le et

of dccess {rom  ohnson St. Cresdes o /wrf/sfzp s 1

IS phe 7@% Cont 39 vdre foolde ¥V pcoperty decess < Cancerned
Thﬁneet must be igned by the person compléting this sheet

Gl frtn Jokre ovias]

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME HERE

Revised 04/04/2013 Application Non-use Variance.doc



Appl. #PL2017-141--VAR to area for detached garage
304 SE Johnson St.;
McRoberts Building Corporation, applicant




